
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS) 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†4333 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2021 

  
SCHEMES OF ST IN RAJASTHAN 

  

†4333. SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA: 

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the names of the schemes being implemented for the development of Scheduled Tribes in 
Rajasthan and the details thereof, scheme-wise; 

(b) the scheme-wise allocation made for tribal welfare in the State including Banswara-Dungarpur 
and expenditure incurred item-wise during the last five years; 

(c) whether all the allocated works have been completed within the time limit or are pending; 

(d) whether any complaint has been received against the executing agencies in terms of the 
quality of the said development works; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof and the details the action taken in this regard?  

  
ANSWER 

  
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA) 
  

(a): The names of the schemes being implemented for the development of Scheduled Tribes in 
Rajasthan and its details are enclosed at Annexure-I. 

(b): The scheme wise details of the funds released by Ministry of Tribal Affairs during the last five 
years on tribal welfare in Rajasthan including Banswara-Dungarpur is enclosed at Annexure-IIA, 
Annexure-IIB and Annexure-IIC. 

(c): The Ministry does not have district and block wise allocation details as funds are released to 
the state governments, the organizations working in the states or directly transferred to the 
beneficiaries through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT). However, the present status of the EMRS 
schools sanctioned in Rajasthan is enclosed at Annexure III. 

(d)& (e): No complaint has been received in the Grievance cell of the Ministry of Tribal Affairs 
against the executing agencies in terms of the quality of the said development works. 

  

  
 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-I  

Statement in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 4333 regarding “Schemes of ST in 
Rajasthan” raised by SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA for answer on 22.03.2021. 

The details of scheme wise STC fund release during F.Y 2020-21 to Rajasthan: 

(₹ in crore) 

Ministries / Departments Schemes Release / Sanctioned 
Amount 

Department of Agriculture, 
Cooperation and Farmers 
Welfare 

Agriculture Marketing 0.13 

National Food Security Mission 24.29 

National Mission on Horticulture 2.60 

National Project on Soil Health and Fertility 2.13 

PARAMPARAGAT KRISHI VIKAS YOJANA 0.03 

PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMMAN NIDHI (PM Kisan) 573.92 

Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana (PMKSY) Per Drop 
More Crop 

14.00 

Rainfed Area Development and Climate Change 0.41 

Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojna 21.01 

Sub   Mission on Agriculture Extension 3.00 

Sub Mission on Agriculture Mechanisation 3.25 

Department of Animal 
Husbandry and Dairying 

Livestock Health and Disease Control 0.90 

NATIONAL ANIMAL DISEASE CONTROL PROGRAMME FOR 
FOOT AND MOUTH DISEASE (FMD) AND BRUCELLOSIS 

0.13 

RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION 0.49 

Department of Drinking 
Water and Sanitation 

JAL JEEVAN MISSION(JJM)/NATIONAL RURAL DRINKING 
WATER MISSION 

106.86 

SBM RURAL (DWS) 26.83 

Department of 
Empowerment of Persons 
with Disabilities 

Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fitting of Aids 
and Appliances 

3.79 

Department of Fisheries Pradhan Mantri MatsyaSampada Yojana (PMMSY) 0.12 

Department of Health and 
Family Welfare 

Human Resources for Health and Medical Education 72.95 

National Rural Health Mission 207.53 

NATIONAL URBAN HEALTH MISSION 4.95 

Department of Higher 
Education 

Grants to Central Universities (CUs) 0.14 

PANDIT MADAN MOHAN MALVIYA NATIONAL MISSION ON 
TEACHERS AND TEACHING 

0.53 

PM Research Fellowship 0.01 

Support to Indian Institutes of Technology 3.78 

Support to National Institutes of Technology (NITs) and IIEST 4.84 

Department of Land 
resources 

Pradhan Mantri Krishi SinchayiYojna Watershed 
Development Component 

35.83 



Department of Rural 
Development 

NATIONAL RURAL LIVELIHOOD MISSION 56.26 

PRADHAN MANTRI AWAS YOJNA (PMAY) RURAL 57.29 

Department of School 
Education and Literacy 

National Programme of Mid-Day Meal in Schools 46.58 

Samagra Shiksha 288.93 

Teachers Training and Adult Education 0.62 

Department of Science and 
Technology 

INNOVATION, TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT AND 
DEPLOYMENT 

0.27 

M/o Environment, Forests 
and Climate Change 

INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT NOF WILDLIFE HABITATS 1.01 

PROJECT TIGER 0.75 

Ministry of Ayurveda, Yoga 
and Naturopathy, Unani, 
Siddha and Homoeopathy 
(AYUSH) 

National AYUSH Mission (NAM) 1.35 

Ministry of Housing and 
Urban Affairs 

NATIONAL URBAN LIVELIHOOD MISSION STATE 
COMPONENT 

1.69 

Ministry of Panchayati Raj Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) 1.13 

Ministry of Skill 
Development and 
Entrepreneurship 

DEVELOPMENT OF SKILLS 0.28 

PROMOTION OF APPRENTICESHIP 0.12 

Ministry of Textiles Design and Technical Upgradation Scheme 0.02 

Integrated Scheme for Skill Development Textiles 0.13 

Ministry of Tribal Affairs AID TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS WORKING FOR THE 
WELFARE OF SCHEDULED TRIBES 

1.90 

DEVELOPMENT OF PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE TRIBAL 
GROUPS 

9.68 

Grants under Proviso to Article 275 (1) of the Constitution 91.66 

National Felloship and Scholarship for higher education of ST 
Students 

0.19 

POST MATRIC SCHOLARSHIP TRIBAL 255.57 

PRE-MATRIC SCHOLARSHIP TRIBAL 31.27 

SPECIAL CENTRAL ASSISTANCE TO TRIBAL SUB SCHEMES 80.73 

TRIBAL FESTIVAL, RESEARCH, INFORMATION AND MASS 
EDUCATION 

0.14 

Ministry of Women and 
Child Development 

Anganwadi Services (Erstwhile Core ICDS) 173.66 

Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojna 8.67 

Ministry of Youth Affairs 
and Sports 

KHELO INDIA 0.16 

National Programme for Youth and Adolescent Development 0.01 

National Service Scheme  0.06 

Total 2224.55 

Source: STCMIS Portal, Ministry of Tribal Affairs (as on 17.03.2021). 

 

  



ANNEXURE-IIA 

Statement in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 4333 regarding “Schemes of ST in 
Rajasthan” raised by SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA for answer on 22.03.2021. 

  
Details of fund released by Ministry of Tribal Affairs to the State of Rajasthan during 2015-16 to 
2019-20: 

  
(₹ in crore) 

S.N. Name of the Schemes  2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

1. Special Central Assistance to Tribal 
Sub-Scheme (SCA to TSS) 

101.90 110.73 100.52 103.28 114.61 

2. Post-Matric Scholarship for ST 
students 

108.90 98.00 199.12 135.99 259.51 

3. Pre-Matric Scholarship for ST 
students 

- - 32.85 17.16 53.47 

4. Grants under Article 275(1) of the 
Constitution of India (including 
EMRS) 

110.00 103.41 102.41 137.69 155.86 

5. Scheme for Development of 
PVTGs   

- 13.31 10.38 10.08 9.68 

6. Institutional Support for 
Development & Marketing of 
Tribal Products/Produce 

- 0.43 - - 5.63 

7. Mechanism for Marketing of Minor 
Forest Produce (MFP) through 
Minimum Support Price (MSP) 
and  Development of Value Chain 
for MFP; 

- - 6.57 - - 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 ANNEXURE-IIB 

Statement in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 4333 regarding “Schemes of ST in 
Rajasthan” raised by SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA for answer on 22.03.2021. 

Funds Released by Ministry of Tribal Affairs to Voluntary Organisations (VOs)/Non Governmental 
Organisations (NGOs) in Rajasthan  during  2018-19 to 2020-21, including Banswara-Dungarpur,(as 
on 31.12.2020) under  the  scheme of ‘Grant in Aid to Voluntary Organizations working for welfare 
of STs’:  

   (Amount in Rs.) 

S. 

N. 

Name  of   VOs/NGOs
 with address 

Project 2018-19 
Amount 

Benefici 

aries 

2019-20 
Amount 

Benefici 

aries 

2020-21 
Amount 

Benefici 

aries 

1. Banasthali Vidyapee
th Banasthali, P.O. B
anasthaliVidhaypith,
 Tehsil-Newai, Distri
ct –Tonk, Pin 30402
2, 

Rajasthan 

Stipend Scheme 
for NE ST Girls in
cluding  A&N 

6760975 254 3424438 170 1153687 90 

2. MewarSaririk Shiksh
a Samiti, Hinta, PO-
Bhinder, District Ud
aipur, Rajasthan,  

Residential Scho
ol 

1406862 80 - - - - 

3. Rajasthan Bal Kalyan
 Samiti, Vill/PO-Jhad
ol(Phalasia) District 
Udaipur, Rajasthan 

Non-Residential 
School 

4434115 770 841605 437 3534410 746 

4. Prernamurti Lok Kal
yan Sansthan, Pooch
hiyawada, Dungarp
ur, Rajasthan 

Non-Residential 
School 

- - 1467532 172 1753943 169 

Total 12601952 1104 5733575 779 6442040 1005  

Source: Annual Report, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, 2020-21. 

  
  
  
 
 
 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 ANNEXURE-IIC 

Statement in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 4333 regarding “Schemes of ST in 
Rajasthan” raised by SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA for answer on 22.03.2021. 

List of EMRS (Block wise) sanctioned to Rajasthan State, including Banswara-Dungarpur,  as on 
31.12.2020 : 

S. 

N. 

District Block/Taluka Village/Habitation Name  of the School Year of 
Sanction 

  

  

1. Banswara Kushalgarh Churada EMRS Kushalgarh 1997-98   

2. Baran Shahbad Hanotiya EMRS Hanotiya 1997-98   

3. Sirohi Abu Road Danvav, Ward No 31 EMRS Danvav 1997-98   

4. Udaipur Kotra Kotra EMRS Kotra 1997-98   

5. Dungarpur Simalwara Seemalwara EMRS Simalwara 1998-99   

6. Tonk Newai Niwai (Rural) EMRS Niwai 1999-00   

7. Udaipur Kherwara KherwaraChhaoni (CT) EMRS Kherwara 1999-00   

8. Pratapgarh Pratapgarh Teemarwa EMRS Timarwa 2007-08   

9. Alwar Rajgarh Mallana EMRS Mallana 2010-11   

10. Banswara Anandpuri Pandola EMRS Padola 2010-11   

11. Dungarpur Sabla PardaChundawat EMRS PardaChundawat 2010-11   

12. Jaipur Bassi Biharipura EMRS Biharipura 2010-11   

13. Karauli Todabhim Ranoli EMRS Ranoli 2010-11   

14. Sawai 
Madhopur 

Bamanwas Barnala EMRS Barnala 2010-11   

15. Alwar Reni Patan EMRS Patan 2011-12   

16. Banswara Anandpuri Sundrao EMRS Sundrav 2013-14   

17. Udaipur Gogunda Dadiya EMRS Gogunda 2013-14   

18. Jaipur Jamwa Ramgarh Mathasoola EMRS Jamwa Ramgarh 2016-17   

19. Banswara Banswara Abapura (Gamda) EMRS Abapura (Gamda) 2018-19   

20. Pratapgarh Peepalkhoont Mathugamda EMDBS Peepalkhunt 2018-19   

21. Dungarpur Dungarpur Sarada EMRS Sarada 2019-20   

22. Udaipur Sarada Peepalkhunt EMRS Peepalkhunt 2019-20   

23. Banswara Garhi Parkhela EMRS GarhiParkhela 2020-21   

24. Banswara Bagidora Bansia EMRS Bagidora 2020-21   



25. Dungarpur Sagwara Surajgaon EMRS Sagwara 2020-21   

26. Pratapgarh Dhariawad Panchagurah EMRS Dhariawad 2020-21   

27. Pratapgarh Arnod Nagdera EMRS Arnod 2020-21   

28. Udaipur Jhadol Jotana EMRS Jhadol 2020-21   

29. Udaipur Lasadiya Kun EMRS Lasadiya 2020-21   

30. Udaipur Salumbar Prem Nagar EMRS Salumber 2020-21   

Source: Annual Report, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, 2020-21. 

  
 



ANNEXURE-III 

Statement in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 4333 regarding “Schemes of ST in Rajasthan” raised by SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA for 

answer on 22.03.2021. 

The status of EMRS (Block wise) sanctioned to Rajasthan State, including Banswara-Dungarpur as on 31.12.2020: 

S. 

N. 

District Block/Taluka Village/Habitation Name  of the School Year of 
Sanction 

Whether 

Functional/non 
functional 

Building 
status 

Enrollment 

(2019-20) 

Male Female Total 

1. Banswara Kushalgarh Churada EMRS Kushalgarh 1997-98 Functional Completed 350 0 350 

2. Baran Shahbad Hanotiya EMRS Hanotiya 1997-98 Functional Completed 300 0 300 

3. Sirohi Abu Road Danvav, Ward No 31 EMRS Danvav 1997-98 Functional Completed 446 0 446 

4. Udaipur Kotra Kotra EMRS Kotra 1997-98 Functional Completed  319 0 319 

5. Dungarpur Simalwara Seemalwara EMRS Simalwara 1998-99 Functional Completed 393 0 393 

6. Tonk Newai Niwai (Rural) EMRS Niwai 1999-00 Functional Completed  0 453 453 

7. Udaipur Kherwara KherwaraChhaoni 
(CT) 

EMRS Kherwara 1999-00 Functional Completed  308 0 308 

8. Pratapgarh Pratapgarh Teemarwa EMRS Timarwa 2007-08 Functional Completed  0 350 350 

9. Alwar Rajgarh Mallana EMRS Mallana 2010-11 Functional Completed  142 75 217 

10. Banswara Anandpuri Pandola EMRS Padola 2010-11 Functional Completed  168 164 332 

11. Dungarpur Sabla PardaChundawat EMRS 
PardaChundawat 

2010-11 Functional Completed  0 193 193 

12. Jaipur Bassi Biharipura EMRS Biharipura 2010-11 Functional Completed  156 63 219 

13. Karauli Todabhim Ranoli EMRS Ranoli 2010-11 Functional Completed  105 87 192 

14. Sawai 
Madhopur 

Bamanwas Barnala EMRS Barnala 2010-11 Functional Completed  146 117 263 

15. Alwar Reni Patan EMRS Patan 2011-12 Functional Completed  107 110 217 

16. Banswara Anandpuri Sundrao EMRS Sundrav 2013-14 Functional Completed  204 0 204 

17. Udaipur Gogunda Dadiya EMRS Gogunda 2013-14 Functional Completed  0 111 111 

18. Jaipur Jamwa Ramgarh Mathasoola EMRS Jamwa 
Ramgarh 

2016-17 Functional In progress 80 0 80 

19. Banswara Banswara Abapura (Gamda) EMRS Abapura 
(Gamda) 

2018-19 Non Functional In progress 0 0 0 

20. Pratapgarh Peepalkhoont Mathugamda EMDBS Peepalkhunt 2018-19 Non Functional In progress 0 0 0 

21. Dungarpur Dungarpur Sarada EMRS Sarada 2019-20 Non Functional In progress 0 0 0 

22. Udaipur Sarada Peepalkhunt EMRS Peepalkhunt 2019-20 Non Functional In progress 0 0 0 



23. Banswara Garhi Parkhela EMRS GarhiParkhela 2020-21 Non Functional Not started 0 0 0 

24. Banswara Bagidora Bansia EMRS Bagidora 2020-21 Non Functional Not started 0 0 0 

25. Dungarpur Sagwara Surajgaon EMRS Sagwara 2020-21 Non Functional Not started 0 0 0 

26. Pratapgarh Dhariawad Panchagurah EMRS Dhariawad 2020-21 Non Functional Not started 0 0 0 

27. Pratapgarh Arnod Nagdera EMRS Arnod 2020-21 Non Functional Not started 0 0 0 

28. Udaipur Jhadol Jotana EMRS Jhadol 2020-21 Non Functional Not started 0 0 0 

29. Udaipur Lasadiya Kun EMRS Lasadiya 2020-21 Non Functional Not started 0 0 0 

30. Udaipur Salumbar Prem Nagar EMRS Salumber 2020-21 Non Functional Not started 0 0 0 

Source: Annual Report, Ministry of Tribal Affairs, 2020-21. 

 
***** 

 


